

The following constitutes the ruling of the court and has the force and effect therein described.

Signed February 7, 2024

May H. C. Jamp United States Bankruptcy Judge

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

-

In re:	
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., ¹	Chapter 11
Reorganized Debtor.	Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
MARC S. KIRSCHNER, AS LITIGATION TRUSTEE OF THE LITIGATION SUB-TRUST,	
Plaintiff,	
V.	Adv. Pro. No. 21-03076-sgj
JAMES D. DONDERO; MARK A. OKADA;	
SCOTT ELLINGTON; ISAAC LEVENTON;	
GRANT JAMES SCOTT III; STRAND	
ADVISORS, INC.; NEXPOINT ADVISORS,	
L.P.; HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT	
FUND ADVISORS, L.P.; DUGABOY	
INVESTMENT TRUST AND NANCY	

¹ The last four digits of the Reorganized Debtor's taxpayer identification number are (8357). The Reorganized Debtor is a Delaware limited partnership. The Reorganized Debtor's headquarters and service address are 100 Crescent Court, Suite 1850, Dallas, TX 75201.



DONDERO, AS TRUSTEE OF DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST; GET GOOD TRUST AND GRANT JAMES SCOTT III, AS TRUSTEE OF GET GOOD TRUST; HUNTER MOUNTAIN INVESTMENT TRUST; MARK & PAMELA OKADA FAMILY TRUST -**EXEMPT TRUST #1 AND LAWRENCE** TONOMURA AS TRUSTEE OF MARK & PAMELA OKADA FAMILY TRUST -EXEMPT TRUST #1; MARK & PAMELA OKADA FAMILY TRUST – EXEMPT TRUST **#2 AND LAWRENCE TONOMURA IN HIS** CAPACITY AS TRUSTEE OF MARK & PAMELA OKADA FAMILY TRUST -EXEMPT TRUST #2; CLO HOLDCO, LTD.; CHARITABLE DAF HOLDCO, LTD.; CHARITABLE DAF FUND, LP.; HIGHLAND DALLAS FOUNDATION; RAND PE FUND I, LP, SERIES 1; MASSAND CAPITAL, LLC; MASSAND CAPITAL, INC.; AND SAS ASSET RECOVERY, LTD.,

Defendants.

ORDER APPROVING THE LITIGATION TRUSTEE'S SETTLEMENT WITH THE OKADA PARTIES AND AUTHORIZING ACTIONS CONSISTENT THEREWITH

Having considered the Litigation Trustee's Motion for Entry of an Order Approving Settlement with the Okada Parties and Authorizing Actions Consistent Therewith (the "<u>Motion</u>")² filed by the Litigation Trustee of the Highland Litigation Sub-Trust in the abovecaptioned adversary proceeding; and this Court having jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334; and this Court having found that this is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2); and this Court having found that venue of this proceeding and the Motion in this District is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409; and this Court having found that the relief requested in the Motion is in the best interests of the Reorganized Debtor, its creditors, and other parties-in-interest; and this Court having found that the Litigation Trustee's

 $^{^2\,}$ Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Motion.

Case 19-34054-sgj11 Doc 4036 Filed 02/08/24 Entered 02/08/24 16:44:18 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 3

notice of the Motion and opportunity for a hearing on the Motion were appropriate under the circumstances and that no other notice need be provided; and this Court having reviewed the Motion, any and all other documents filed in support of the Motion; and this Court having determined that the legal and factual bases set forth in the Motion establish good cause for the relief granted herein; and upon all of the proceedings had before this Court; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is **HEREBY ORDERED THAT**:

- 1. The Motion is granted as set forth herein.
- The Settlement Agreement, attached as Exhibit 1 to the Loigman Declaration, is approved in all respects pursuant to Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.
- The Reorganized Debtor and its agents are authorized to take any and all actions necessary or desirable to implement the Settlement Agreement without need of further Court approval or notice.
- 4. The Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters arising from or relating to the implementation, interpretation, and enforcement of this Order.

END OF ORDER

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART & SULLIVAN LLP SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

Deborah J. Newman (admitted *pro hac vice*) Robert S. Loigman (admitted *pro hac vice*) Calli Ray (admitted *pro hac vice*) Aaron M. Lawrence (admitted *pro hac vice* pending) 51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor New York, NY 10010 Telephone: (212) 849-7000

Co-Counsel for Marc S. Kirschner, as Litigation Trustee of the Highland Litigation Sub-Trust Paige Holden Montgomery Spencer M. Stephens 2021 McKinney Avenue Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75201 Telephone: (214) 981-3300